
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 22nd November, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Barbara Grahame 
Angela Harvey 
Robert Rigby 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   30 UPPER GROSVENOR STREET, LONDON, W1K 7EH (Pages 3 - 18) 

 2.   MOORE HOUSE, 2 GATLIFF ROAD, LONDON (Pages 19 - 34) 

 3.   7-14 COVENTRY STREET, LONDON, W1D 7DH (Pages 35 - 44) 

 4.   CLARION HOUSE, MORETON PLACE, LONDON, SW1V 
2NN 

(Pages 45 - 70) 

 5.   313 OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1C 2HR (Pages 71 - 90) 

 6.   5 - 6 ST MATTHEW STREET, LONDON, SW1P 2JT (Pages 91 - 
108) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
14 November 2016 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 22nd November 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/07959/FULL 

 

West End 

30 Upper 

Grosvenor 

Street 

London 

W1K 7EH 

 

Use of the ground floor as a restaurant (Class A3) 

including the installation of a full height extract duct to 

the rear elevation. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

2.  RN NO(s) :  

16/05525/FULL 

 

 

Churchill 

Moore House 

2 Gatliff 

Road 

London 

 

 

Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission dated 

11 September 2012 (RN: 12/03886/FULL) for use of 

ground floor (Unit A1) of Moore House/Building A as 

a 227m2 retail unit Class A1, with no conditions 

restricting food retail uses or as a Class A3 

restaurant; namely to extend the permitted trading 

hours of the store from 07.00 to 22.00 Monday to 

Saturday & 08.00 to 21.00 on Sundays and Bank 

Holidays to allow the store to open to customers from 

7am to 11pm daily. 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

3. RN NO(s) :  

16/09194/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

7-14  

Coventry 

Street 

London 

W1D 7DH 

 

Variation of Conditions 1 and 7 of planning 

permission dated 19 June 2012 (RN: 

12/02627/FULL) for Use of the first floor (mezzanine) 

as a restaurant (Class A3) with retail (Class A1) 

accommodation at ground floor level. Associated 

external alterations including the installation of plant 

at roof level. Namely, to vary the approved drawings 

to allow the relocation of the approved ancillary retail 

use (Class A1) from ground floor to first floor 

(mezzanine) level, to enable the use of the ground 

floor level for Class A3 (restaurant) use in connection 

with the existing restaurant. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

4. RN NO(s) :  

16/07573/FULL 

 

 

Tachbrook 

Clarion 

House 

Moreton 

Place 

London 

SW1V 2NN 

 

Demolition of an existing lightweight car port 

structure and construction of a two storey single 

family dwelling over an existing car park to the rear of 

Clarion House. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission - amenity grounds and insufficient information relating to impact on trees 

 Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 22nd November 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

5. RN NO(s) :  

16/06485/FULL 

16/06486/LBC 

 

West End 

313 Oxford 

Street 

London 

W1C 2HR 

 

Erection of a roof extension at fourth floor level and 

creation of a terrace, use of second, third, fourth 

floors as three-bedroom dwelling (Class C3), 

associated alterations including a link to the adjacent 

residential access core (from 315-319 Oxford Street 

including 24 Dering Street) at 313 Oxford Street. 

Installation of plant within second floor lightwell and 

fourth floor levels in connection with the retail and 

residential uses within the building. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission. 

2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 

3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

6. RN NO(s) :  

16/08383/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

5 - 6 St 

Matthew 

Street 

London 

SW1P 2JT 

 

Dual/ alternative use of third and fourth floor as either 

office (Class B1) or two self-contained residential 

units (Class C3) with alterations to ground floor 

frontage and one additional window to rear lightwell. 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

 
 

 

Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

22 November 2016 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 30 Upper Grosvenor Street, London, W1K 7EH  

Proposal Use of the ground floor as a restaurant (Class A3) including the 
installation of a full height extract duct to the rear elevation. 

Agent Gerald Eve LLP 

On behalf of Restaurant Craft Limited 

Registered Number 16/07959/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
18 August 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

18 August 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application site comprises the ground floor of this unlisted building which forms part of the 
Grosvenor House Hotel, located within the Mayfair Conservation Area. The lawful use of this unit is 
within Class A2 (bank/financial institution), though this use appears to have ceased around 2003. 
Since then it is understood that the site has been used unlawfully as storage for the Grosvenor House 
Hotel. Below the unit is a hotel service area and above is understood to be hotel rooms, both in use in 
conjunction with the Grosvenor House hotel. 
 
Permission is sought to use the unit as a restaurant (Class A3) operating Sunday – Thursday (including 
bank holidays
[...]
eansing dated 06 September 2016 
5. Letter from ASK planning on behalf of residents at No. 48 Park Street 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  PAUL QUAYLE BY EMAIL AT pquayle@westminster.gov.uk . 

 
 
  

Page 10

mailto:pquayle@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 1 

 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 11



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 30 Upper Grosvenor Street, London, W1K 7EH 
  
Proposal: Use of the ground floor as a restaurant (Class A3) including the installation of a full 

height extract duct to the rear elevation. 
  
Reference: 16/07959/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: PL02 REV J, PL06, PL04 REV D, Operation Management Strategy dated August 

2016, Noise impact assessment V2 dated 19 July 2016 
 

  
Case Officer: Shaun Retzback Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 6027 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can be heard 
at the boundary of the site only: between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; between 08.00 and 13.00 on 
Saturday; and , not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. You must carry out piling, 
excavation and demolition work only: , o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and , not at all on 
Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. Noisy work must not take place outside these 
hours unless otherwise 
[...]
ing - 
where possible, install windows that can be cleaned safely from within the building., *
 Internal atria - design these spaces so that glazing can be safely cleaned and maintained., 
* Lighting - ensure luminaires can be safely accessed for replacement., * Roof plant - 
provide safe access including walkways and roof edge protection where necessary (but these 
may need further planning permission)., More guidance can be found on the Health and Safety 
Executive website at www.hse.gov.uk/falls/index.htm., , Note: Window cleaning cradles and 
tracking should blend in as much as possible with the appearance of the building when not in use. 
If you decide to use equipment not shown in your drawings which will affect the appearance of the 
building, you will need to apply separately for planning permission.  (I80CB) 
 

  
 
14 

 
You are advised to permanently mark the plant/ machinery hereby approved with the details of 
this permission (date of grant, registered number). This will assist in future monitoring of the 
equipment by the City Council if and when complaints are received. 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

22 November 2016 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Churchill 

Subject of Report Moore House, 2 Gatliff Road, London, SW1   

Proposal Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission dated 11 September 
2012 (RN: 12/03886/FULL) for use of ground floor (Unit A1) of Moore 
House/Building A as a 227m2 retail unit Class A1, with no conditions 
restricting food retail uses or as a Class A3 restaurant; namely to 
extend the permitted trading hours of the store from 07.00 to 22.00 
Monday to Saturday & 08.00 to 21.00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays to 
allow the store to open to customers from 7am to 11pm daily. 

Agent Indigo Planning Limited 

On behalf of Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd  

Registered Number 16/05525/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 June 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

14 June 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Outside conservation area 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application relates to Unit A1 on the ground floor of Moore House which is located on the corner 
of Ebury Bridge Road and Gatliff Road at the entrance to the St James Grosvenor Waterside 
development. The unit is occupied by Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd as a ‘Sainsbury’s Local’ and 
comprises 227sqm of Class A1 retail floorspace. Immediately opposite the store on the south side of 
Gatliff Road is Gatliff Close, a block of residential flats which pre-dates Grosvenor Waterside.  
 
Planning permission is sought to vary Condition 2 of planning permission dated 11 September 2012 
relating to the opening hours of the existing Sainsbury’s Local store to extend the opening hours by 
an additional hour on Monday to Saturday so that the store can stay open until 23.00 instead of 
22.00 as currently and by three additional hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays so that the store can 
open at 07.00 instead of 08.00 and stay open until 23.00 instead of 21.00 as currently.  
 
Objections have been received from Cllr Williams and the Gatliff Close Residents Association on 

Page 19

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 

 

amenity and highways grounds.  
 
The key issue in the determination of this application is the impact of the extended opening hours on 
the amenity of neighbouring residential occupiers. 
 
The proposal is considered acceptable in amenity terms and accords with Unitary Development Plan 
(UDP) policies and Westminster City Plan: Strategic Policies (City Plan) policies and is ther
[...]
apers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  AMANDA JACKSON BY EMAIL AT: ajackson@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 28



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
10. KEY DRAWINGS 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Unit A1 Moore House – ground floor plan 

Page 29



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Moore House, 2 Gatliff Road, London, ,  
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission dated 11 September 2012 (RN: 

12/03886/FULL) for use of ground floor (Unit A1) of Moore House/Building A as a 
227m2 retail unit Class A1, with no conditions restricting food retail uses or as a 
Class A3 restaurant; namely to extend the permitted trading hours of the store from 
07.00 to 22.00 Monday to Saturday & 08.00 to 21.00 on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays to allow the store to open to customers from 7am to 11pm daily. 

  
Reference: 16/05525/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Original approved scheme: 

9795-1-00-9105-Z00 01; 3085-00-271; 3085-00-273; 9947-D24; 120391/AR/C01; 
120391_PD_01; Servicing Delivery Information (Points 1-4); Covering Letter dated 5 
April 2012; Design and Access Statement dated April 2012; Supporting Servicing 
and Operational Statement dated March 2012. 
Revised S73 application scheme: 
Indigo Planning letter dated 6 June 2016 & email dated 17.10.16; site location plan 
 

  
Case Officer: Amanda Jackson Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2934 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
2 Customers shall not be permitted within the supermarket premises before 07.00 or after 23.00 
daily. 
 
Reason: 
To protect the e
[...]
this permission will become the authorised 
use, so you will then need to apply for permission for any further change. (I62A) 
 
4 Conditions 3 and 4 control noise from the approved machinery. It is very important that you 
meet the conditions and we may take legal action if you do not. You should make sure that the 
machinery is properly maintained and serviced regularly. (I82AA) 
 
5 Please contact our Environmental Health Service (020 7641 2000) to make sure you meet their 
requirements under the Control of Pollution Act 1974 and the Environmental Protection Act 
1990. (I07AA) 
 

  

  
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

Page 34



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

22 November 2016 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report 7-14 , Coventry Street, London, W1 

Proposal Variation of Conditions 1 and 7 of planning permission dated 19 June 
2012 (RN: 12/02627/FULL) for use of the first floor (mezzanine) as a 
restaurant (Class A3) with retail (Class A1) accommodation at ground 
floor level and associated external alterations including the installation 
of plant at roof level - namely, to vary the approved drawings to allow 
the relocation of the approved ancillary retail use (Class A1) from 
ground floor to first floor (mezzanine) level, and to enable the use of the 
ground floor level for Class A3 (restaurant) use in connection with the 
existing restaurant. 

Agent CgMs 

On behalf of Bubba Gump Shrimp Company Ltd  

Registered Number 16/09194/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
23 September 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
23 September 2016           

Historic Building Grade Grade II Listed Building 

Conservation Area Soho 

 

[...]
m Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 
All rights reserved License Number LA 

100019597 

  

 

Page 37



 Item No. 

 3 

 

           
4. PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 38



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

5. CONSULTATIONS 
 

SOHO SOCIETY  

Any response to be reported verbally. 
 
ADJOINING OWNERS/OCCUPIERS AND OTHER REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
 
No. Consulted: 23; Total No. of replies: 0  
 
PRESS ADVERTISEMENT / SITE NOTICE: Yes 

 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  PAUL QUAYLE BY EMAIL AT  pquayle@westminster.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 39

mailto:pquayle@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
7. KEY DRAWINGS 

 
EXISTING PLANS 

 
 

PROPOSED PLANS 
 

 
 

Page 40



 Item No. 

 3 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 7-14 , Coventry Street, London, W1D 7DH 
  
Proposal: Variation of Conditions 1 and 7 of planning permission dated 19 June 2012 (RN: 

12/02627/FULL) for Use of the first floor (mezzanine) as a restaurant (Class A3) with 
retail (Class A1) accommodation at ground floor level. Associated external alterations 
including the installation of plant at roof level. Namely, to vary the approved drawings 
to allow the relocation of the approved ancillary retail use (Class A1) from ground floor 
to first floor (mezzanine) level, and to enable the use of the ground floor level for 
Class A3 (restaurant) use in connection with the existing restaurant. 

  
Reference: 16/09194/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 16022 005 P2 

 
Case Officer: Josephine Palmer Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2723 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and
[...]
ties taking place in the class A3 (restaurant or café) premises, 
such as small amounts of takeaway sales or small bar areas, are so minor that they do not alter the main 
use as a restaurant or café. If the scale of one or more of these extra activities is more substantial than 
this, it is likely that a material (significant) change of use (from class A3 to a mix of uses) will have taken 
place, which will need a new planning permission.  (I61BA) 

 
4 

 
Conditions 5&6 control noise from the approved machinery. It is very important that you meet the 
conditions and we may take legal action if you do not. You should make sure that the machinery is 
properly maintained and serviced regularly.  (I82AA) 

 
5 

 
You are encouraged to employ Westminster residents. 
 

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is in 
progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 44



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

22 November 2016 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Tachbrook 

Subject of Report Clarion House, Moreton Place, London, SW1V 2NN,   

Proposal Demolition of an existing car port structure and construction of a two 
storey single family dwelling over an existing car park to the rear of 
Clarion House. 

Agent Mr Andrew Paulson 

On behalf of Mr Donald Riley 

Registered Number 16/07573/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
20 September 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
8 August 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Pimlico 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Refuse permission – amenity grounds and insufficient information about impact on trees  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application site is the rear yard of Clarion House a post war block of flats comprising lower 
ground, upper ground and three 
[...]
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Proposed South elevation 

Page 65



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
 

Existing section EE 

Page 66



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
 

Proposed section EE 

Page 67



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
 

Proposed West elevation 
 

 

Page 68



 Item No. 

 4 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Clarion House, Moreton Place, London, SW1V 2NN,  
  
Proposal: Demolition of an existing lightweight car port structure and construction of a two 

storey single family dwelling over an existing car park to the rear of Clarion House. 
  
Reference: 16/07573/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 974/P001 P02; 974/P005 P02; 974/P006 P02; 974/P007 P02; 974/P008 P02; 

974/P009 P02; 974/P010 P03; 974/P011 P02; 974/P012 P02; 974/P013 P02; 
974/P014 P02; 974/P015 P02; 974/P016 P02; 974/P017 P02; 974/P018 P02; 
974/P019 P02; 974/P020 P02; 974/P021 P02; 974/P022 P02; 974/P023 P02; 
974/P024 P02; 974/P025 P02; 974/P026 P02; 974/P027 P02; 974/P028 P02; 
Design and access statement dated 08.08.16. 
 
For information only: Daylight and sunlight study (within development) dated 30 
June 2016; Daylight and sunlight study dated 25 October 2016; Flood risk 
assessment dated August 2016. 
 

  
Case Officer: Aurore Manceau Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 7013 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reason: 
The infilling dwellinghouse would be an unneighbourly structure due to it appearing overbearing 
and as a result would make the people living at the lower floors of Clarion House and Nos 88 to 
94 Belgrave Road feel too shut in. This is because of its bulk and height and how close it is to 
windows and amenity space in neighbouring properties. This would not meet S29 of 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007. (X14BB) 
 
Reason: 
The two storey dwelling house would lead to a loss of daylight for the people living in the ground 
floor flats of 92-94 Belgrave Road. This is because of the height and proximity of the 
development to windows in the rear of 92-94 Belgrave Road. This would not meet S29 of 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007. (X14AB) 
 
Reason: 
Insufficient information has been submitted to determine the impact upon trees on neighbouring 
properties. The proposed scheme would be harmful to the health and appearance of the tree(s), 
would be detrimental to amenity of the area, and would have an adverse effect on the character 
and appearance of this part of the Pimlico Conservation Area thereby contrary to policies S25 
and S38 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016), and ENV 16 and DES 9 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
 

Page 69



 Item No. 

 4 

 

Informative(s): 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service. However, we have been unable to seek solutions to problems as the 
principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our statutory policies and negotiation could not 
overcome the reasons for refusal. 
 

   
  
 
 

 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 70



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

22 November 2016 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 313 Oxford Street, London, W1C 2HR  

Proposal Erection of a roof extension at fourth floor level and creation of a terrace, 
use of second, third, fourth floors as three-bedroom dwelling (Class C3), 
associated alterations including a link to the adjacent residential access 
core (from 315-319 Oxford Street including 24 Dering Street). Installation 
of plant within second floor lightwell and fourth floor levels in connection 
with the retail and residential uses within the building.  

Agent Strathmore Estates 

On behalf of AAA Investment Ltd 

Registered Number 16/06485/FULL 

16/06486/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
8 July 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

8 July 2016           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 
notice. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

313 Oxford Street is a Grade II listed building. It occupies a basement, ground, first - third floors and is 
lawfully in retail (Class A1) use; however the second and third floors are currently vacant. The site also 
includes 24 Dering Street, which is unlisted and is in wholly in residential (Class C3) use containing 11 
apartments. 
 
Planning permission and listed building consent is sought for the erection of a roof extension at 
fourth floor level and creation of a terrace and use of second, third, fourth floors as three-bedroom 
dwelling (Class C3) and the installation of plant within a second floor lightwell and at fourth floor levels. 
In order to provide access, it is also proposed to provide a link to the adjacent residential access core 
(from 315-319 Oxford Street including 24 Dering Street).  
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 5



 Item No. 

 5 

 

The key issues for consideration are: 
 

 The loss of lawful re

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 22nd November, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City 
Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Barbara Grahame, 
Robert Rigby and Angela Harvey. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Jason Williams (for item 2 only). 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Andrew Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting.   

 
2.2 Councillor Smith also declared that in respect of item 6, he had sat on the 

Committee that had considered a previous application. 
 
2.3 Councillor Angela Harvey declared that she would be addressing the 

Committee as a Ward Councillor in respect of item 4, and so she would 
withdraw from the Committee during consideration of this application. 

 
2.4 Councillor Robert Rigby declared that in respect of item 2, he had sat on the 

Committee that had considered a previous application. 
 



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2016 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 30 UPPER GROSVENOR STREET, LONDON, W1K 7EH 
 
Use of the ground floor as a restaurant (Class A3) including the installation of a full 
height extract duct to the rear elevation. 
 
A late representation was received from MSP Puri of Restaurant Craft Ltd 
(18.11.2016). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
2 MOORE HOUSE, 2 GATLIFF ROAD, LONDON 
 
Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission dated 11 September 2012 (RN: 
12/03886/FULL) for use of ground floor (Unit A1) of Moore House/Building A as a 
227m2 retail unit Class A1, with no conditions restricting food retail uses or as a 
Class A3 restaurant; namely to extend the permitted trading hours of the store from 
07.00 to 22.00 Monday to Saturday & 08.00 to 21.00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays 
to allow the store to open to customers from 7am to 11pm daily. 
 
Councillor Jason Williams addressed the Committee in his capacity as Ward 
Councillor to raise his concerns about the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be deferred to permit the applicant to propose firm measures to 
address light pollution, servicing and to review the location of the ATM machine in 
order to reduce the impact of the proposed extended operational hours on local 
residents. The Committee also requested that the applicant revert to displaying their 
current lawful operational hours on their signage and to abide by those hours. 
 
3 7-14 COVENTRY STREET, LONDON, W1D 7DH 
 
Variation of Conditions 1 and 7 of planning permission dated 19 June 2012 (RN: 
12/02627/FULL) for use of the first floor (mezzanine) as a restaurant (Class A3) with 
retail (Class A1) accommodation at ground floor level and associated external 
alterations including the installation of plant at roof level - namely, to vary the 
approved drawings to allow the relocation of the approved ancillary retail use (Class 
A1) from ground floor to first floor (mezzanine) level, and to enable the use of the 
ground floor level for Class A3 (restaurant) use in connection with the existing 
restaurant. 



 
3 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted for a 2 year period. 
 
4 CLARION HOUSE, MORETON PLACE, LONDON, SW1V 2NN 
 
Demolition of an existing car port structure and construction of a two storey single 
family dwelling over an existing car park to the rear of Clarion House. 
 
Additional representations were received from Andrew Paulson (15.11.2016), the 
Senior Arboricultural Officer (16.11.2016), Robert Lightfoot (17.11.2016) and 
Thomas Pang (10.11.2016). 
 
Councillor Angela Harvey withdrew from the Committee for this item to address the 
Committee in her capacity as Ward Councillor in objecting to the application. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following deletion of reason for refusing the 
application: 
 
Reason:  
The two storey dwelling house would lead to a loss of daylight for the people living in 
the ground floor flats of 92-94 Belgrave Road. This is because of the height and 
proximity of the development to windows in the rear of 92-94 Belgrave Road. This 
would not meet S29 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 13 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (X14AB)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be refused on the grounds of impact on amenity in respect of the 
increased sense of enclosure to the dwellings on the lower floors of Clarion House 
and 88 to 94 Belgrave Road and insufficient information on the impact upon trees on 
neighbouring properties and subject to the deletion of the reason as set out above 
tabled by the presenting officer in respect of loss of daylight. 
 
5 313 OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1C 2HR 
 
Erection of a roof extension at fourth floor level and creation of a terrace, use of 
second, third, fourth floors as three-bedroom dwelling (Class C3), associated 
alterations including a link to the adjacent residential access core (from 315-319 
Oxford Street including 24 Dering Street). Installation of plant within second floor 
lightwell and fourth floor levels in connection with the retail and residential uses 
within the building. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission be granted, subject to an informative to 

encourage the restoration and redecoration of the front façade. 
  
2.  That conditional listed building consent be granted. 
 



 
4 

 

3.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 
1 of the draft decision notice be agreed. 

 
6 5 - 6 ST MATTHEW STREET, LONDON, SW1P 2JT 
 
Dual/ alternative use of third and fourth floor as either office (Class B1) or two self-
contained residential units (Class C3) with alterations to ground floor frontage and 
one additional window to rear lightwell. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.50 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


